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State of Arkansas 1 

78th General Assembly A BillACT 182 OF 1991 2 

Regular Session, 1991 SENATE BILL      367 3 

By: Joint Budget Committee 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE FUNDING OF SUPPLEMENTAL 8 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE AGENCIES DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 9 

ENDING JUNE 30, 1991; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 10 

 11 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 12 

 13 

 SECTION 1.  PROVISION OF FUNDING FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.  14 

Immediately upon the effective date of this Act, the Chief Fiscal Officer of 15 

the State shall transfer on his books and those of the State Treasurer the sum 16 

of $10,528,785 from the Constitutional Officers Fund to the General Revenue 17 

Allotment Reserve Fund, there to be used for those purposes as may be provided 18 

by law. 19 

 20 

 SECTION 2.  CODE.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 21 

nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 22 

Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 23 

 24 

 SECTION 3.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 25 

Seventy-Eighth General Assembly that the provision of adequate funding for 26 

health and human services, corrections, and other vital state services is 27 

essential to the preservation of the public welfare; that the provisions of 28 

this Act are essential in meeting that need.  Therefore, an emergency is 29 

hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate 30 

preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force 31 

upon its passage and approval. 32 

  33 

                                    /s/Joint Budget Committee 34 

 35 

 APPROVED: 2-18-91 36 


